
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 3.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Marc Besford 
Cllr Carol Clark Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Shakeel Hussain 
Cllr Niall Innes Cllr Sufi Mubeen 
Cllr Tony Riordan Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 
January 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5   Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 - Selection of In 
Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 15 - 48) 
 

6   Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, 
Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste (Executive 
Summary for Information) 
 

(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

7   Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response 
(Executive Summary for Information) 
 

(Pages 53 - 56) 
 

8   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 
 

9   Select Committee Chairs' Updates 
 

(Pages 61 - 72) 
 

10   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023/24 
 

(Pages 73 - 74) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Page 2



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democrati
[...]
y (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 9 January 2024. 
 
Present:   Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, 
Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
 
Officers:  Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Carolyn Nice (AH &W); Garry Cummings, Clare Harper, (FD&R); Rebecca 
Saunders-Thompson, Gary Woods (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:   None 
 
Apologies:   Cllrs Carol Clark and Laura Tunney 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 
 

Minutes  
 
Members requested an update on queries raised at the previous meeting on the 
Thornaby Town deal and spending on road and pavement repairs as part of 
‘Our Places’ section of the Council Plan update. Officers confirmed that 
information would be provided.  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Winter Planning Update  
 
The Select Committee received an update on winter planning work across the 
Council and work with partners.  
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 

• Members welcomed early winter planning from April/May and queried if 

Members were involved in specific planning events. Officers responded that 

a local authority representative was always present at Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) planning events and feedback from various groups was disseminated 

to Members as part of the wider planning process. The Council was 

committed to commencing early winter planning to ensure that residents 

could remain at home and out of hospital as much as possible.  

• A discussion on covid statistics was held. Members were informed the Office 

for National Statistics still coordinated the gathering and dissemination of 

national covid data. The scale of this project was reduced by the national 

government in October 2023 but it still provided the most accurate data on 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

covid levels. Officers were also able to obtain data from acute trusts on the 

number of covid patients in hospital.  

• A discussion was held on government funding for the retention of staff in 

care homes.  

• Members queried how the virtual frailty wards operated. Officers outlined 

that the purpose of the wards was to assist those with complex health needs 

who no longer needed to remain in hospital but required ongoing support 

services in their own homes.  

• Members praised The Bread and Butter Thing initiative. 

• Members praised the success of the Community Spaces initiatives and 
highlighted the continuation of some community groups throughout the 
summer months.  Officers agreed to present a report to the Adult Social 
Care and Health Committee on the Community Spaces initiative.  
 

Further information was requested in respect of: 
 

• Gritting and flood management as part of the Council’s winter maintenance 
programme.  

• Project Viper and if the database had identified any individuals at risk. 

• Details of training to be provided to Members on the RAYVN 
communications programme. 

• The number of Council staff who had received flu and covid vaccines as part 
of the Council’s vaccination programme. 

• The number of people accessing virtual frailty wards.  

• Figures for those utilising The Bread and Butter Thing scheme.  

• The number of groups who have continued with the Community Spaces 
initiatives throughout the summer of 2023 and information on how £60,000 
worth of funding would be utilised to support and sustain groups.  

 
AGREED  
 
1) That the winter planning update be noted. 
 
2) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of 

the Committee. 
 

5 
 

Financial Update and Medium-Term Financial Plan  
 
The Select Committee received an update on the Council’s financial 
performance and position as of 30th September 2024 for the current year 
(2023/24) and an outline of plan for the 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  
 
The projected overspend was approximately £6.9million and this has been 
communicated to Council managers and staff. The report also highlighted that 
work was underway to assess reserves and this would be incorporated into the 
MTFP report in February 2024.  

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Key issues 
[...]
It was also highlighted that, because of this 
uncertainty, other Councils had chosen to only set budgets for 1 or 2 years.  

• Members queried why revisions to programmes had not been presented to 
full Council for approval. Officers explained that updates to programmes 
within year only needed to be referred to Cabinet for approval for funding 
changes and additions.  

• Discussions were held on the release of information to Members as part of 
the upcoming budget setting. Officers assured Members that work was 
continuing and a report was due to be presented to Cabinet and Members 
briefing session. It was also commented that, through the scrutiny function, 
Members would be involved in some of the larger transformation reviews.  

• Members raised concerns about the procurement of a new household waste 
recycling centre. The Chair of the Place Select Committee reassured 
Members that this had been covered as part of the Scrutiny Review of 
Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste and 
would be picked up in the subsequent action plan.   

 
Further information was requested in respect of: 

• The Council’s bid submission to the government’s Winter Pressure Fund.  

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGREED  
 
1) That the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan and the current level of 

General Fund balances be noted. 
 

2) That the revised capital programme be noted. 
 

3) That responses to the queries set out above be circulated to all Members of 
the Committee. 

 
6 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

7 
 

Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select 
Committee. Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee Chair.  
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
The Children and Young People Select Committee update was noted.  
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
As part of the Committee’s current review of Outdoor Play Provision, funding 
issues were highlighted as an ongoing concern.  
 
The final progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Bonfires on Public Land 
was also highlighted.  
 
The Committee Chair explained that links to relevant issues and legislative 
changes had recently been included within the Committee’s work programme 
document to provide Members with further information for consideration.  
 
Members questioned if an update on winter tree maintenance could be provided 
and raised specific issues surrounding tree maintenance. The Chair agreed that 
an update from officers would be provided on this issue. Officers added that the 
first progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Tree Asset Management would 
be provided in the current year.  
 
Members questioned if an answer could be provided on how often the online 
mapping system detailing Council owned land and private land was updated. 
Officers agreed to look into this and provide a response.  
 

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
People Select Committee -  
 
The Chair highlighted the current Scrutiny Review of the Cost of Living 
Response and praised the Council for its robust approach to the cost of living 
situation.  
 
Place Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee Chair.  
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

8 
 

Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD  
OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 – SELECTION OF IN-DEPTH SCRUTINY 
REVIEWS 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The report presents proposals for the scrutiny work programme for 2024/25 for consideration and 
approval by Executive Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee is asked to approve the Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

1. The current year’s work programme is summarised below. This includes an indication of 
when current reviews are scheduled to conclude. 
 

Select 
Committee 
 

In-Depth Review Topics  
 

Standing Items 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health  
 

Access to GP and Primary Care (due to 
conclude June 2024) 
 
Adult Safeguarding (not started) 
 

Annual Monitoring 
 
Consideration of NHS Service 
Changes (as and when required) 
 
Overview and Performance Reports 
 
Frontline visits (To be resumed) 
 
(Members also involved in Joint 
Scrutiny arrangements) 
 

Children 
and Young 
People  
 

Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment (due to conclude June 2024) 
 
HAF Programme (not started) 
 

Annual Monitoring 
 
Overview and Performance Reports 
 
Frontline visits (To be resumed) 
 

Crime and 
Disorder 
 

Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and 
Accessibility (due to conclude May 2024) 
 
Vaping (not started) 
 
 
 

Annual Monitoring 
 
Overview (and Performance) reports 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

People 
 

Cost of Living Response (complete) 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants (not started) 
 
Adult Carers’ Service (not started) 

Annual Monitoring 
 
Overview (and performance) reports 
 
 

Place 
 

Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste Collections 
(complete) 
 
Roadside Advertising (due to conclude 
July 2024) 
 

Annual Monitoring 
 
Overview (and performance) reports 
 
 

 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

2. In previous years, it has been the practice for the Chair of Executive Scrutiny Committee 
to write to all Members in January each year to invite suggestions for in-depth scrutiny review 
topics. The suggestions received are prioritised by the Scrutiny Team using the PICK scoring 
system. The topic suggestions are reported to Scrutiny Liaison Forum (comprising Cabinet 
Members, Select Committee Chairs and CMT). Executive Scrutiny Committee are the decision-
making body that sets the priorities and programme for the year ahead, allocating in-depth 
reviews to individual Select Committees. The setting of an annual work programme does not 
preclude topics being added to the programme mid-year where the need arises. 

 
3. Over the years, we have sought to ensure that topics selected align with the priorities of 
the Council and this has been reflected in the prioritisation of the topics by Members. In 2009, 
cross-party support was secured to devoting the entire scrutiny work programme to support a 
three-year programme of EIT (Efficiency, Improvement & Transformation) reviews. The 
programme included Member-led scrutiny reviews alongside officer-led work. The programme 
delivered significant savings and transformation and ensured that all Members were able to input 
into reviews and influence decision making. 
 
4. A similar approach is now proposed in relation to the Council’s Powering our Futures 
Programme (including transformation reviews). The Chair of the Committee has communicated 
this proposal to all Members and at the same time inviting Members to advise of any urgent 
matter, or any issue already listed on the programme, that they feel should still be reviewed in 
2024/25. 
 
5. In January 2024, Cabinet received an update on the Powering our Future programme. A 
copy of the Cabinet report is attached at Appendix 1. Cabinet agreed: 
 

a) the draft Mission Statement and Council Missions set out at Sections 2 & 3 
b) the approach to Communities Powering Our Future, set out at Section 4   
c) the areas of focus for Team Stockton, set out at Section 5  
d) in principle the scope of Phase 1 Transformation reviews set out at Section 6. It was also 

agreed that the Powering Our Future Programme Board has responsibility to agree the 
final scope, based on the outcome of the rapid review (detailed in Section 6) and 
consideration of full Project Initiation Documents 

e) to note the findings from the Employee Survey, and agree the priority work strands for the 
Workforce Development Strategy (Section 7)  

f) the Smart Working Policy set out at Section 7 and attached as an appendix to the Cabinet 
report  

g) to note the areas of focus for Regeneration Powering Our Future (Section 8) and agree to 
receive future updates on individual areas of activity.  

 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6. The following review areas are proposed for scrutiny review: 
 

Committee Potential In Depth Review Topic 
Adult Social Care and  
Health Select Committee 
 

Transformation: 

• Reablement Service 

Children and Young People Select 
Committee 
 

Transformation: 

• HAF Programme 

• Corporate Parenting 

Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
 

Regeneration: 

• Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
 

People Select  
Committee 
 

Transformation: 

• Disabled Facilities Grants 

Place Select  
Committee 

Regeneration: 

• Affordable Housing 

 
 

7. The usual pro forma have been completed in respect of all of the proposed topics. These 
are attached at Appendix 2. If agreed by Executive Scrutiny Committee, work on the above 
topics would commence at the conclusion of reviews that are already underway. Other reviews 
on the current scrutiny work programme would be deferred until the following year and the 
merits of completing that work revisited at that time. 
 

8. Alongside the formal scrutiny process, forums such as Members’ engagement sessions 
and informal working groups can be established to inform Transformation Reviews as 
appropriate. These can enable Members to inform policy development and proposals for change, 
ahead of Cabinet decision making. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
9. Councillors have been asked to advise of any urgent matter, or any issue already listed on 
the programme, that they feel should still be reviewed in 2024/25. 
 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10. The work programme is resourced within existing budgets. No legal implications are 
identified at this stage. 
 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

11. There is a need to meet legislative requirements and for the Council to put in place internal 
mechanisms to ensure the safety and quality of key services in addition to deploying resources in 
the most effective way. The selection of appropriate topics for review can help to support service 
improvement; the selection of inappropriate topics will lead to the waste of officer and Member time 
and resources. 
 

Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney 
Telephone No:  01642 526312 
Email Address:  jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk. 
 

Name of Contact Officer: Judy Trainer 
Telephone No:  01642 528158 
Email Address:  judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk. 
 

Page 17

mailto:jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk.
mailto:judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk.


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers: None 
Ward(s) and Ward Councillors: Not Ward Specific 
Property Implications: None  

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
DATE: 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM  
 

CABINET DECISION  
 
 
Portfolio Title – Leader of the Council, Councillor Bob Cook 
 
Powering Our Future – Programme Update   
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the Powering Our Future Programme. It includes: 

• Draft Mission Statement and Council Missions for Cabinet approval 

• Communities Powering Our Future 
o Building intelligence and insight to inform our future approach to community 

development 

• Partnerships Powering Our Future 
[...]
 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



People Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COST OF LIVING RESPONSE  
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the findings and recommendations following the People 

Select Committee’s scrutiny review of Cost of Living Response. 
 
1.2 In response to the ongoing cost of living crisis, Stockton-on-Tees Borough 

Council (SBC) has introduced a number of initiatives (for example the Cost-of-
Living on-line HUB / Warm Spaces / Food Aid Fund) to support the Borough’s 
residents. This review has built on the ‘Scrutiny Review of the Cost of School 
Uniform’ which was undertaken in 2020 and the recommendations of the 
‘Scrutiny Review of Child Poverty’ undertaken in 2022. This review has 
considered SBC’s response to ensure the Council effectively supports the 
current and emerging needs of its residents, whilst also evaluating its current 
approach to inform/provide a steer for ongoing and future activity. 

 
1.3 As detailed in the 13 July 2023 Cabinet report, “Powering Our Futures – 

Delivering People, Place Economy”, the Council is committed to the 
development of an Anti-Poverty Action Plan (to be co-developed with partners 
and those with lived experience). The plan will focus on how the Council can 
help prevent and mitigate the impact of poverty. This review will inform the 
development of this plan. 

 
1.4 This review has considered the key components of the cost of living approach 

adopted by the Council at a time of increasing service demands (for both advice 
and support). Consequently, it has explored the possibility to develop, change 
and, if appropriate, grow the Council’s services around the cost of living work to 
support more residents in the Borough. 

 
1.5 The Select Committee ‘s key findings were as follows: 
 

• Poverty in the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees is 
[...]
the mental wellbeing of Customer Services staff. 
In response, additional support and training has been put in place for 
Customer Services staff. 

 

• A range of benefits and initiatives are available to all Council staff members. 
Targeted support and training have also been provided to staff across the 
Council. Worthy of note, work with the Council’s Community Service staff on 
men’s health and wellbeing has resulted in the achievement of an LGC 
Award for Best Wellbeing Initiative. This targeted approach could possibly 
be extended to other areas of the Council where there is a need. 

Page 54



People Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• This review has demonstrated the integral role of the Council’s Cost of 
Living response, and its continued partnerships with external organisations, 
in supporting residents through the ongoing cost of living situation and the 
development of the Council’s ‘Powering Our Futures’ initiative. It is essential 
that the Council continues to maintain and foster relationships with the 
VCSE sector to provide the best possible solution for residents during these 
unprecedentedly challenging times. 

 

• As stated above, it is apparent that Cost of Living challenges will continue to 
grow and evolve. Therefore, the need to continue to develop this work is 
necessary.  

 

Conclusion 
 

1.6 This review has highlighted how the existing challenges associated with poverty 
and inequality across the Borough have been compounded by the ongoing cost 
of living situation. Additional challenges have arisen through the widening 
demographic of those affected by the cost of living. However, the evidence 
submitted has confirmed that the Council’s proactive approach has provided a 
comprehensive response and resulted in regional and national recognition. The 
contribution of the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise sector in 
mitigating the effects of povert
[...]


Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated) 
 

Monday 11 March 2024  
 

Page 72



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
In addition to the Standing Items: 
 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

4 July Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Selection of In-Depth Reviews 
 
Council Plan 2022-2025 Update 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 
 

5 September MTFP Update 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Jonathan Nertney 

7 November MTFP Update 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 

9 January MTFP Update 
 
Winter Planning Pressures 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Sarah Bowman Abouna 

5 March Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 – 
Selection of In Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
 
 
Final Report of People Select Committee 
– Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 
Green Waste – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
Garry Cummings 
Geraldine Brown 
 
 
Judy Trainer 
 
 
 
 
Judy Trainer  

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 - Selection of In Depth Scrutiny Reviews
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b
	Appendix 2c
	Appendix 2d
	Appendix 2e
	Appendix 2f

	6 Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste (Executive Summary for Information)
	7 Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response (Executive Summary for Information)
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	9 Select Committee Chairs' Updates
	Children and Young People
	Crime and Disorder
	People
	Place

	10 Chair's Update and Executi

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 5 March 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Richard 
Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr 
Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Garry Cummings (FD&R), Geraldine Brown, Jonathan Nertney, Judy 
Trainer, Gary Woods and Rachel Harrison (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None 

Apologies: 
 

 None 
 

 
ESC/32/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/33/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/34/23 Minutes 
 
Following requests for information at the last meeting, responses had been circulated 
to Members. Further updates were also provided as follows: 
 
• Golden Eagle, Thornaby - Negotiations with the leaseholder had been positive 
and were progressing well. The intention was to bring a report to Cabinet in Quarter 
Two 2024/25 with further detail on any decision that was required for progressing 
redevelopment 
• Number of admissions onto virtual frailty wards - the reason for the increased 
demand was related to winter pressures. More people came into the hospital and 
therefore more people go on to the virtual ward. In addition, they were quite new in the 
Borough and would be building capacity over time. NHS colleagues indicated that it 
was working well 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/35/23 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 - Selection of In Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
4 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 – Selection of In Depth Topic Reviews 
 
The Select Committee received a report presenting proposals for the scrutiny work 
programme for 2024/25 for consideration and approval by Executive Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 



In previous years, it had been the practice for the Chair of Executive Scrutiny 
Committee to write to all Members in January each year to invite suggestions for in-
depth scrutiny review topics. The suggestions received were prioritised by the Scrutiny 
Team using the PICK scoring system. The topic suggestions were reported to Scrutiny 
Liaison Forum (comprising Cabinet Members, Select Committee Chairs and CMT). 
Finally, Executive Scrutiny Committee as the decision-making body, set the priorities 
and programme for the year ahead, allocating in-depth reviews to individual Select 
Committees.  
 
Over the years, efforts were made to ensure that topics selected aligned with the 
priorities of the Council and this was reflected in the prioritisation of the topics by 
Members. In 2009, cross-party support had been secured to devoting the entire 
scrutiny work programme to support a three-year programme of EIT (Efficiency, 
Improvement & Transformation) reviews. The programme included Member-led 
scrutiny reviews alongside officer-led work. The programme delivered significant 
savings and transformation and ensured that all Members were able to input into 
reviews and influence decision making. 
 
A similar approach was now proposed in relation to the Council’s Powering our 
Futures Programme (including transformation reviews). The Chair of the Committee 
had communicated this proposal to all Members and at the same time invited 
Members to advise of any urgent matter, or any issue already listed on the 
programme, that they felt should still be reviewed in 2024/25. 
 
Work on the new topics would commence at the conclusion of reviews that were 
already underway. Other reviews on the current scrutiny work programme would be 
deferred until the following year and the merits of completing that work revisited at that 
time. 
 
Members queried how the topics related to the Powering our Futures Programme and 
were advised that that the topics proposed were discrete elements which would 
benefit from a deeper dive within the wider areas of work. Engagement with 
communities would be central to work on each review and linked to the Communities 
Powering our Futures work. 
 
AGREED That the following areas are approved for review as part of the 2024/25 
Scrutiny Work Programme: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee  

• Reablement Service 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 • HAF 

• Corporate Parenting 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
 • Welcoming Town Centres/ Feeling Safe 
People Select Committee  

• Disabled Facilities Grants 
Place Select Committee  

• Affordable Housing 
 

ESC/36/23 Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste (Executive Summary for Information) 
 



Councillor Richard Eglington presented the Executive Summary of the Place Select 
Committee’s review of Domestic Waste Collections, the recommendations of which 
had been considered and approved by Cabinet.  
 
The data presented throughout the review had highlighted the urgent need to carefully 
examine the Council’s current waste management system and consider the necessary 
changes proposed to maintain a financially viable service whilst also recognising 
environmental factors.  The introduction of several pieces of government 
legislation over the next few years, such as mandatory weekly food waste collections, 
had assisted the Committee in determining which of the four options presented was 
the most appropriate for the Borough.   
 
The site visit to J&B Recycling had been valuable for understanding the different 
recycling processes and the key messages about recycling which should be included 
in the communications plan following the review. It was apparent throughout that 
effectively communicating changes to residents as early as possible was vital in 
improving the Borough’s recycling rates. 
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/37/23 Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 
Councillor Marilyn Surtees presented the Executive Summary of the People Select 
Committee’s review of the Cost of Living Response which would report to Cabinet in 
April.  
 
The review had provided a comprehensive overview of the Council’s response to the 
ongoing Cost of Living situation and its effective partnership working. The Committee 
was reassured that residents and Council employees had been sufficiently supported 
and the Council’s response had gained regional and national recognition. 
 
The review highlighted the continuing issue of expensive school uniform costs, which 
had been addressed in a previous review by the Children and Young People Select 
Committee. The Committee agreed that further engagement with schools and 
governors on this needed to be taken and a separate action plan would be presented 
to the Committee for approval.  
 
Finally, the site visits to The Bread and Butter Thing Hubs provided Members with an 
opportunity to view first hand one of the ways that residents were being supported with 
food provision and the ongoing need for this service. 
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/38/23 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/39/23 Select Committee Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
Members commented that parental engagement would be invaluable for the 
Committee’s Committee current review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment and asked which two schools had been identified as the new DfE 
attendance hubs.  
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee  
 
Regarding the Select Committee’s previous review of Tree Asset Management 
Members commented it was important to empower communities to be able to take 
action by removing red tape and that support for the vulnerable should be provided. 
 
Members commented that changing the name of the Select Committee to Community 
Safety Select Committee would better reflect the remit of the Committee. The Head of 
Democratic Services advised that this change could be made by the monitoring officer 
if there was support for the change and undertook to progress this. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 
 
Place Select Committee 
 
Councillor Richard Eglington advised that the Crustacean Deaths Working Group had 
agreed to resume evidence gathering for this joint scrutiny following the May elections. 
In the meantime, a holding statement would be drafted summarising findings and 
recommendations to date. 
 
AGREED That the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

ESC/40/23 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Chair asked Members of the Committee if they would consider moving the timing 
of future Executive Scrutiny Committees to the afternoon in order to facilitate 
attendance of senior officers when required.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted and the timing of Executive Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting be changed to 3pm. 
 
 
 
 
Chair ……………………………………………………………………………… 
 


